Form 3160-5 UNITED STATES N. M. OT CASE TO SECOND						
(June 1990) DEPARTM ^{TAT} T OF THE INTERIOR						
BUREAU O. LAND MANAGEMENT	5					
5. Lease Designation and Serial N	No.					
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir. NM-NM15869						
Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Nat	me					
SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE						
1. Type of Well Gas 7. If Unit or CA, Agreement Desi □ Oil Well □ Gas Well Otherproposed gas well 0 CD - ARTESIA 0	ignation					
2. Name of Operator DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P. 037 2. Address and Telephone No. 2. Address and Telephone No.						
3. Address and Telephone No. 9. API Well No.	- #Z					
20 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 1500, OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102 (405) 235-3611 30-015- 3/552	8					
4. Location of Well (Footage. Sec., T., R., M., or Survey Description) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory	Area					
1780' FNL & 1650' FWL, Unit F, Section 32-T20S-R27E, Eddy Cnty, NM Avalon (Morrow)						
11. County or Parish, State						
Eddy Cnty, New Mexico						
CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA						
	<u> </u>					
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION						
Notice of Intent Abandonment Change of Plans						
Recompletion New Construction						
Subsequent Report Plugging Back Non-Routine Fracturing						
Final Abandonment Notice Casing Repair Water Shut-Off Altering Casing Conversion to Injection						
Altering Casing Conversion to Injection						
(Note: Report results of multiple completion on Completion or Recompletion are Log for						

 Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)*

Concerning the Avalon "32F" Federal #2, please be advised that Devon Energy is revising the proposed access road. Attached please find the corrected plat by John West Surveying in Hobbs and a cultural resource report by Southern New Mexico Archaeological Services in Bent.

14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct				
		Candace R. Graham		
Signed Candace R. Araham	Title	Engineering Technician	Date	October 23, 2000
(This space for Federal or State office use)				
Approved by	Title		Date	
Conditions of approval, if any:		• • •		

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations to any matter within its jurisdiction.



SOUTHERN NEW MEXICO ARCHAEOLOGICAL SERVICES, INC. P.O. Box I Bent, New Mexico 88314 Office (505) 67I-4797

October 2, 2000

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. Ms. Candi Graham 20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-8260

Dear Ms. Graham;

Enclosed is our corrected cultural resource report for the following Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. project:

The Proposed Alternate Avalon "32-F" Federal. Number 2 Well Location and Access Road Section 32, T.20S., R.27E Eddy County, New Mexico SNMAS-00NM-384

A records check was completed at the Bureau of Land Management, Roswell District, Carlsbad Field Office, and the State of New Mexico Archaeological Records Management Section. The record check of T. 20S., R.27E., Section 32, and within one mile revealed one previously recorded site. During the current inventory, no cultural resources were encountered.

Archaeological clearance is recommended for the proposed Avalon "32-F" Federal Number 2 alternate well location and access road, located in Section 32, T. 20S., R.27E, with no stipulations.

If you have any questions regarding the report, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

hogala

Doralene Sanders President and Office Manager

CC: BLM Carlsbad Field Office (2) CC: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. BJ Cathey (2)

CULTURAL RESOURCE

MANAGEMENT REPORT

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. The Proposed Avalon "32-F" Federal Number 2 Alternate Well Location and Access Road Section 32, T.20S., R.27E Eddy County, New Mexico

> Written By: Doralene Sanders And Joe Ben Sanders Project Archaeologist Principal Investigator

Prepared For: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-8260

Prepared By:

SOUTHERN NEW MEXICO ARCHAEOLOGICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Post Office Box 1 Bent, New Mexico 88314-0001

> Date: September 28, 2000

Project # SNMAS-00NM-384 NMCRIS # 71733

	TITLE PAGE/ABSTRACT NEGATIVE SITE REPORT ROSWELL DISTRICT	
BLM/ RDO 1/95	Page 1	
1. BLM Report No.	2. (Accepted) (Rejected)	3. NMCRIS No. 71733
4. Title of Report (Project 7 The Avalon "32 F" Fe	5. Project Date(s) September 8, 28, 2000	
Proposed Alternate W Section 32, T.20S., R.	6. Report Date September 13, 2000	
Eddy County, New Me A Cultural Resource In		
7. Consultant Name & Addu Direct Charge: Joe Ben Sande Name: Southern New Mexico	8. Permit No. 145-2920-00-G	
Address: PO Box 1 Bent, New Author's Name: Doralene San Field Personnel Names: Doral Ray M Phone No. (505) 671-4797	Consultant Report # SNMAS-00NM-384	
10. SPONSOR NAME AND Individual Responsible: Candi		11. FOR BLM USE
Name: Devon Energy Product Address: 20 North Broadway, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73 Phone No.(405) 235-3611	, Suite 1500	12. ACREAGE:Total No. of acresSurveyed5.08Per SurfaceOwnership:Federal5.08StatePrivate
a. State: New Mexico b. Courd.d. Nearest City or Town: Carl	e 32 Well Pad Footage's <u>1780</u> ' I	2

2

· · · · · ·

{ · · ·

ć

Page 2

g. Area: Block: Impact: 200' X 200' Surveyed: 400' X 400' Linear: 50' X 600' Surveyed: 100' X 600'

14. a. Records Search:

Location:	ARMS HPD.	
	BLM Carlsbad	

Date: September 6, 2000 Date: September 6, 2000

List by LA # All sites within .25 miles of the project: LA 12762

b. Description of Undertaking:

The proposed alternate Avalon "32-F" Federal Number 2 well location is staked 1780 ft FNL and 1650 ft FWL in Section 32, T.20S., R.27E. The original well location was staked 1980 ft FNL and 1980 ft FWL, the location was moved per BLM request. The impact area for the proposed alternate well location is an area 200 ft by 200 ft. The proposed access road is 600 ft long with an impact area of 50 ft by 600 ft. The proposed access road begins on the south side of the well location and trends 600 ft south to an existing lease road.

c. Environmental Setting NRCS soil designation: vegetative community: etc.:

The project area is located on the North side of a low rise, in shallow sandy loams with Ogallala gravels and exposure of limestone caliche. Vegetation in the area consists of little leaf sumac, acacia, grass, and creosote. Elevation is 3197 ft.

d. Field Methods: Transect Intervals: 8 zig zag transects across well pad, 50-ft zig zag

intervals across the staked corridor. Crew Size: 2 on 09-08-00, 1 on 09-28-00

Time in Field: 10 hours Collections: NONE

15. Cultural Resource Findings:

a. Identification and description: (Location shown on project map)

During the current survey, no cultural resources were encountered.

Page 3

16. Management Summary (Recommendations):

During the survey, no cultural resources were encountered. Therefore, archaeological clearance is recommended for the Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. proposed Avalon "32-F" Federal Number 2 alternate well location and access road, with no stipulations.

I certify the information provided above is correct and accurate and meets all appreciable BLM standards.

Responsible Archaeologist: Signature

Joe Ben Sanders ' Principal Investigator Date: September 30, 2000

The above completes a negative report. If eligible of potentially eligible properties are involved, then the above will be the title page and abstract for a complete report



·